
From: Schimsa, Rebecca <RebeccaSchimsa@gov.sc.gov>
To: Parris, Danny <dparris@irf.sc.gov>
CC: Pisarik, Holly <HollyPisarik@gov.sc.gov>

Date: 12/29/2015 11:06:09 AM
Subject: RE: Maura Corrigan fees

Attachments: copy 1.pdf

Danny,
 

Attached is a copy of the check paid to Justice Corrigan from the Governor's Office. Please let me 
know if you need anything else to process the reimbursement.
 

Thank you and Happy Holidays,
 

Rebecca
 

-----Original Message-----
 
From: Parris, Danny 
 
Sent: Thursday, November 19, 2015 9:54 AM
 
To: Schimsa, Rebecca
 
Subject: RE: Maura Corrigan fees
 

Good morning, Rebecca. Have you forwarded us a copy of the check paying Justice Corrigan? If not, 
please do so, and we will reimburse you direct. The pre-paid legal coverage is strictly a 
reimbursement feature of your policy.
 

Best regards, 
 

Danny
 
Danny E. Parris
 
Senior Consultant to the 
 
Assistant Director
 
SC Insurance Reserve Fund
 
1201 Main St., Suite 500
 
Columbia, SC 29201
 
Tel. 803-737-3824
 
e-mail: Dparris@irf.sc.gov
 

NOTE:  Act 121 of 2014 (SC Restructuring Act of 2014) abolished the Budget and Control Board. 
Effective July 1, 2015, the Insurance Reserve Fund has been transferred to the State Fiscal 
Accountability Authority. Please update your contact information.
 

-----Original Message-----
 
From: Schimsa, Rebecca 
 
Sent: Wednesday, November 18, 2015 3:20 PM
 
To: Parris, Danny
 

mailto:Schimsa,%20Rebecca%20%3CRebeccaSchimsa@gov.sc.gov%3E
mailto:dparris@irf.sc.gov
mailto:HollyPisarik@gov.sc.gov


Subject: FW: Maura Corrigan fees
 

Danny - Can we check on our office's half of the payment for Justice Corrigan? Thank you.
 

-----Original Message-----
 
From: Pisarik, Holly 
 
Sent: Wednesday, November 18, 2015 2:55 PM
 
To: Catone, Tony
 
Cc: Schimsa, Rebecca
 
Subject: RE: Maura Corrigan fees
 

-----Original Message-----
 
From: Catone, Tony [mailto:Tony.Catone@dss.sc.gov] 
 
Sent: Wednesday, November 18, 2015 1:12 PM
 
To: Pisarik, Holly
 
Subject: Maura Corrigan fees
 

Hi Holly,
 

Hope all is well. On 10/26 we paid Justice Corrigan one-half of the expert fee invoice she had sent us 
and I recently received this email from her that she had so far only received one check for half the 
balance. Was checking in with you to see if you all had in fact already cut a check for the other half as 
well--may be an accounting error on her end and just want to make sure.
 

Thanks for any help you can provide.
 

With warm regards,
 

Tony
 

Anthony S. H. Catone
 
General Counsel
 
South Carolina Department of Social Services Office of General Counsel P.O. Box 1520 Columbia, 
SC 29202-1520
 

Office Phone: (803) 898-7368
 
Fax: 803-898-7245
 
Email: tony.catone@dss.sc.gov
 

Privacy Notice: This message may contain information that is protected from disclosure by federal 
and/or state law, or is otherwise privileged or confidential.  This communication is intended only for 
the use of the individual or entity to whom it is addressed.  If you are not the intended recipient or the 
employee or agent responsible for delivering this message to the recipient, you are hereby notified 
that any dissemination, distribution, or copying of this message is strictly prohibited and violations of 
applicable federal and/or state law may subject you to civil and/or criminal penalties.  If you have 
received this message in error, please notify the sender immediately by telephone and delete this 
message.
 



-----Original Message-----
 
From: Justice Corrigan [mailto:justicecorrigan@hotmail.com]
 
Sent: Tuesday, November 17, 2015 8:40 AM
 
To: Catone, Tony <Tony.Catone@dss.sc.gov>
 
Subject: Missing Check
 

Good morning, Tony, I got back to Michigan a little earlier. I checked my mail. As of today, I have 
received only one check from South Carolina, representing 1/2 the balance. 
 

Thanks for your attention to this!
 

Best, Maura
 

Sent from my iPad



